838 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS AUG. 1991
THE STRUCTURE OF HENEICOMYCIN
Ray S. Dewey, Otto D. Hensens, Alan W. Douglas
and Georg Albers-Schonberg
Merck Sharp and DohmeResearch Laboratories,
Rahway, NJ 07065, U.S.A.
(Received for publication April 2, 1991)
The antibiotic heneicomycin (1), 0441^62^0!l5 was isolated from cultures of Streptomyces

a Chemical shifts are reported in ppmdown field of TMS.Numberof protons, multiplicity and coupling constants
(/=Hz) are shown in parentheses.
b Numbering system for aurodox.
0 In CD3OD-phosphatebuffer.
Fig. 2. *H NMRassignments of the tetrahydropyran region of 1 in acetone-d6 spiked with CD3COODand
NOEcorrelations.
tions are shown in Fig. 2.
The proton decoupled 1 3C NMRspectrum of 1 closely resembled that of aurodox and its des-7V-methyl
analog, kirromycin. A comparison of 13C NMRspectra of heneicomycin in buffered methanol-<4 and in
acetone-d6 spiked with acetic acid-d4 and aurodox in acetone-d6 spiked with acetic acid-<i4 in summarized
in Table 3. Further comparison can be made with published data for aurodox in buffered methanol-d414'15)
and kirromycin in acetone-^11}, and assignments for protonated carbons in 1 and aurodox were
842 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS
Table 3. 13C NMRassignments of heneicomycin (1) and aurodox (2).
AUG. 1991
. . Heneicomycin A , b
Assignment ma lb Aurodox" AssignmentHeneicomycin Aurodoxb
44-CH3
46-CH3
47-CH3
4I-CH3
39-CH3
42-CH3
45-CH2
48-CH3
19-CH
40-CH3
30
C-32
25-CH2
43-CH3O
28-CH
3 1-CHOH
1 5-CHOH
1 6-CHOH
33-CH
14-CHO
17-CHO
20-CHO
ll.2
12.4
ll.9
12.4
13.6
14.0
21.5
23.0
36.8
36.5
38.2
40.2
41.9
56.2
58.2
72.5
73.9
74.6
77.5
81.4
85.0
91.7
ll.2q ll.2q
12.3 q 12.3 q
12.4 q 15.9 q
13.2q 13.3 q
13.6 q 13.6 q
14.0 q 14.0 q
21.4t 21.0t
23.0 q 24.5 q
36.6 d 36.6 d
36.9 q 36.9 q
39.0 t 71.2d
40.0 s 39.5 s